• Signal region three (SR3): four leptons
Exactly four leptons with pT (`1) > 20 GeV, pT (`2) > 10 GeV, pT (`3,4 =

e(µ)) > 7(5) GeV are requested. The event is selected if it includes at least
two jets with one or more of them that are b-tagged. Also here, for a Z boson
background suppression, events with an opposite-sign same-flavor lepton pair
are required to have |m(`+`−)−mZ | > 10 GeV.

For both signal and background processes, results at LO + PS and NLO + PS

accuracy as well as KPS-factors are listed in table 3.11 for the three signal re-
gions. Also, for each process we display the value of the global K-factor (listed
also in section 3.1), which does not take into account shower effects, cuts and
decays. A posteriori, we observe that in these analyses the K-factors are al-
most insensitive of shower effects and the applied cuts. This is evident from a
comparison of the values of K and KPS in table 3.11, where the largest dis-
crepancy stems from the tt̄Z/γ∗ process in SR1. We also verified, with the help
of Madspin, that results in the SR3 (SR2 for tt̄W±) do not change when spin

128
Chapter 3. Associated production of

top-quark pairs with bosons

13 TeV σ[fb] SR1 SR2 SR3

NLO+PS 1.54(2)+5.1%
−9.0%

1.47(2)+5.2%
−9.0%

0.095(2)+7.4%
−9.7%

tt̄H(H → WW∗) LO+PS 1.401(8)+35.6%
−24.4%

1.355(8)+35.2%
−24.1%

0.0855(7)+34.9%
−24.0%

K = 1.10 KPS 1.10± 0.02 1.09± 0.02 1.11± 0.02

NLO+PS 0.0437(4)+5.5%
−9.2%

0.119(2)+6.3%
−9.6%

0.0170(3)+5.0%
−8.5%

tt̄H(H → ZZ∗) LO+PS 0.0404(2)+36.1%
−24.6%

0.1092(8)+35.3%
−24.2%

0.0152(1)+34.7%
−23.9%

K = 1.10 KPS 1.08± 0.01 1.09± 0.02 1.12± 0.02

NLO+PS 0.563(7)+4.6%
−8.8%

0.669(8)+6.0%
−9.4%

0.0494(7)+7.1%
−9.9%

tt̄H(H → τ+τ−) LO+PS 0.513(3)+35.9%
−24.5%

0.611(3)+35.4%
−24.2%

0.0438(3)+35.1%
−24.1%

K = 1.10 KPS 1.10± 0.02 1.10± 0.01 1.13± 0.02

NLO+PS 5.77(7)+15.1%
−12.7%

2.44(1)+13.1%
−11.6%

-

tt̄W± LO+PS 4.57(3)+27.7%
−20.2%

1.989(7)+27.5%
−20.0%

-

K = 1.22 KPS 1.26± 0.02 1.23± 0.01 -

NLO+PS 1.61(2)+7.7%
−10.5%

2.70(3)+9.0%
−11.2%

0.280(3)+9.8%
−11.0%

tt̄Z/γ∗ LO+PS 1.422(8)+36.8%
−24.9%

2.21(1)+36.4%
−24.7%

0.221(1)+35.8%
−24.4%

K = 1.23 KPS 1.13± 0.02 1.23± 0.01 1.27± 0.01

NLO+PS 0.288(3)+8.0%
−11.1%

0.201(3)+7.4%
−10.7%

0.0116(2)+6.9%
−10.2%

tt̄W+W− LO+PS 0.260(1)+38.4%
−25.5%

0.181(1)+38.0%
−25.3%

0.01073(8)+37.7%
−25.1%

K = 1.10 KPS 1.11± 0.01 1.11± 0.01 1.08± 0.02

NLO+PS 0.340(4)+27.5%
−25.8%

0.211(3)+27.4%
−25.6%

0.0110(2)+27.0%
−25.5%

tt̄tt̄ LO+PS 0.271(1)+80.9%
−41.5%

0.166(1)+80.3%
−41.4%

0.00871(7)+79.8%
−41.2%

K = 1.22 KPS 1.26± 0.02 1.27± 0.02 1.26± 0.03

13 TeV σ[ab] SR1 SR2 SR3

NLO+PS 9.60(6)+3.5%
−8.4%

5.02(4)+3.7%
−8.3%

0.249(9)+7.2%
−9.6%

tt̄ZZ LO+PS 9.71(2)+36.3%
−24.5%

5.08(2)+35.9%
−24.3%

0.250(4)+35.5%
−24.2%

K = 0.99 KPS 0.99± 0.01 0.99± 0.01 1.00± 0.04

NLO+PS 62.0(7)+9.0%
−10.2%

27.9(5)+9.2%
−10.3%

0.91(2)+7.2%
−9.2%

tt̄W±Z LO+PS 60.2(3)+32.2%
−22.6%

26.4(2)+32.0%
−22.5%

0.893(9)+31.9%
−22.4%

K = 1.06 KPS 1.03± 0.01 1.06± 0.02 1.02± 0.02

Table 3.11: NLO and LO cross sections for signal and background processes for
tt̄H to multileptons at 13 TeV. The assigned error is the statistical Monte Carlo
uncertainty. The uncertainty is given by scale variation. The PDF uncertainties
in all processes are of the order of ∼ 2% except the tt̄tt̄ production, where they
are at ∼ 5%.

3.4. Summary 129

correlation effects are taken into account in the decays.35. It is important to
note that, a priori, with different cuts and/or at different energies, K and KPS

could be in principle different and spin correlation effects may be not negligible.